RECEIVED TELETYPE UNIT

F 231737Z OCT 79
FM EOGOTA (59-4)
TO DIRECTOR PRIORITY

230ct 79. 18 56 z

-RT (39-4236) 076-23
ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED. 1

RECEIVED
FEDERAL BUREAU
OF TYPESTIBATION-COMMUNICATION
SECTION

Peblic 2 1 . P 1. Telepot 2 2 ....... Director's 8 .e/y

Exec. Alliav.

b6 b7C

UNCLASE FTO

RE BUTEL 16/13/79.(v)

. THE FOLLOWING WAS RECEIVED BY IMMEDIATE TELETYPE FROM THE AMENBASSY, GEORGETOWN, GUYANA;

BEGIN TEXT: FIRST INDICTMENT. THE STATE AGAINST LARRY LAYTON.

IN THE MIGH COURT OF THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATORUE OF GUYANA.

(CRIMINAL JURISDICTION). COUNTY OF DEMERARA. PRESENTMENT OF THE

DIRECTOR OF FULIC PROSECUTIONS FOR GUYANA. LARRY LAYTON IS

CHARGED WITH THE ECLLOWING OFFENSES: FIRST COUNT. STATEMENT OF

OFFENSE. MURDER, CONTMARY TO SECTION 150 OF THE CRIMINAL LAW

(OFFENCES) ACT, CHAPTER &: \$1. PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE. LARRY

LAYTON, ON THE 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1973, IN THE COUNTY OF

ESSEQUIBO, MURDERED LEO RYAN. PUNISHMENT - DEATH. END TEXT.

SECOND THROUGH FIFTH AND FINAL COUNT OF FIRST INDICTMENT 23/5
COVER MURDERS OF BOB BROWN, DON HARRIS, GREGORY ROBINSON, AND
PATRICIA PARKS. SAME STATEMENTS AND PARTICULARS OF OFFERCE.

FIRST INDICTMENT SIGNED BY E.A. ROMAD, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 64 OCT 25 1979

5+ 23/71 17/23/71 10/23/71 10/23/71 10/23/71 10/23/71

FAGE TWO UNCLAS E TO PROSECUTIONS.

LAYTON. IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE JUDICATURE OF GUYANA. (CRIMINAL JURISDICTION). COUNTY OF DEMERARA.

PRESENTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS FOR GUYANA.

LARRY LAYTON, IS CHARGED WITH THE FOLLOWING OFFENSES: A. FIRST COUNT. STATEMENT OF OFFENSE. ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER, CONTRARY TO SECTION 163 (G) OF THE CRIMINAL LAW (OFFENSES) ACT, CHAPTER S:61. PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE. LARRY LAYTON, ON THE 18TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1973, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEQUIBO, DISCHARGED A LOADED FIREARM AT MONICA BAGBY WITH INTENT TO NURDER HEP. (MAXIMUM PUNISHMENT.- LIFE IMPRISONMENT.)

SECOND COUNT. STATEMENT OF OFFENCE. ATTEMPT TO COMMIT WITDER, CONTRARY TO SECTION 103 C) OF THE CRIMINAL LAW (OFFENCES) ACT, CHAPTER 8:01. PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE. LARRY LAYTON, ON THE 15TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1973, IN THE COUNTY AFORESAID, WOUNDED MONICA BAGBY WITH INTENT TO MURDER HER. C. THIRD COUNT. STATEMENT OF OFFENCE. ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER, CONTRARY TO SECTION 103 (6) OF THE CRIMINAL LAW (OFFENCES) ACT, CHAPTER 5:01.

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE. LARRY LAYTON, ON THE 15TH DAY OF MOVEMER,

PAGE THREE UNCLAS Z F T O

1978, IN THE COUNTY AFORESAID, DISCHARGED A LOADED FIREARN AT VERN GOSNEY WITH INTENT TO MURDER HIM. D. FOURTH COUNT. STATE OF OFFENCE. ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER, CONTRARY TO SECTION 103 (6) OF THE CRIMINAL LAW (OFFENCES) ACT, CHAPTER 3:01. PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE. LARRY LAYTON, ON THE 13TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1973, IN THE COUNTY AFORESAID, ATTEMPTED TO DISJHARGE A LOADED FIREARN AT DALE PARKS WITH INTENT TO MURDER HIM. Z. FIFTH COUNT. STATEMENT OF OFFENCE. UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF FIREARMS, CONTRARY TO SECTION 23 (1) OF THE MATIONAL SECURITY (MISCELLAMEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, CHAPTER 16:02. PARTICULARS OF OFFENJE. LARRY LAYTON, ON THE 13TH DAY OF MOVEMBER, 1978, IN THE COUNTY AFORESAID, WITHOUT LAWFUL AUTHORITY, HAD IN HIS POSSESSION A FIREARM, THAT IS TO SAY, A REVLOVER. (WAXIMUM PUNISHMENT - IMPRISONMENT 16 YEARS & A WHIPPING OR FLOGRING) F. SIXTH COUNT. STATE/ENT OF OFFENCE. UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF AUMUNITION, CONTRARY TO SECTION 23 (1) OF THE NATIONAL SECURITY (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, CHAPTER 16:02. PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE. LARRY LAYTON, ON THE 18TH DAY OF MOVEMBER, 1978, IN THE COUNTY AFORESAID, WITHOUT LAWFUL AUTHORITY, HAD IN HIS POSSESSION

PAGE FOUR UNCLASE F T O

BT

A CUANTITY OF AMMUNITION. (MAXIMUM PUNISHMENT - IMPRISONMENT 13 YEARS & A "HIPPING OR FLOGGING). (SGD.) E.A. ROMAO, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC FROSECUTIONS.

FBIHO REQUESTED FURNISH ABOVE TO SAN FRANCISCO